and landscape services production is relatively small compared to milk production. Farms are selected
for an area where farmers are concluding contracts in practice. It the simulation model, the effects are
determined for the 12 individual farms in the sample for the year 1999/00 all located in the areas
Krimpenerwaard, Alblasserwaard, and Vijfherenlanden in the province of South-Holland. Given the
regional differences in wildlife and landscape environmental co-operatives act regionally therefore we
did not take a representative sample for the Netherlands.

The simulations describe the effects on the level of production of wildlife and landscape services on
farm level, farm profits per unit of wildlife and landscape services produced (only for farms involved
in production), the number of farmers involved in wildlife and landscape services production,
transaction costs, feed and cattle input. Results of the simulations are presented in table 2.

Table 2: Wildlife and landscape services production under different scenarios
  Co-operation
 Base run:

no co-
operation

Scenario I:
 reducing

transaction costs,
fixed price

Scenario II:
reducing

transaction costs,
elastic demand

Scenario III:
bargaining power

Wildlife and landscape
services (Kfum/%) 139 +90% +37% -5%

Price (€) 0.40 0.40 0.37 0.40
Profit per unit wildlife
and landscape services
(€)

0.07 0.12 0.09 0.19

Number of producers  3 8 7 7
Private transaction cost
per  unit (€) 18 10 9 8

Share transaction cost
in total compensation
(%)

14 4 6 6

Feed input 971 +5% +2% -0.5%

 11

In a situation where farmers can collectively conclude contracts fixed transaction costs are shared
among the members of the co-operative. Because of the savings on the fixed transaction costs 5 extra
farmers will conclude contracts. Further, wildlife and landscape services production increases with
90%. The profit for per unit of nature increases to € 0.12. This can be explained by the reduction of
the private transaction costs for participating farmers. The input of feed increases if the farmer
produces wildlife and landscape services. The extra need for feed can be explained by decrease in the